NOTICE

Due to a mechanical error in one of the Purchasing Division's official time clocks on Tuesday, March 20 to Thursday, March 22, 2012, the stamp noted on some bids may have the correct day and time; however, the month that is noted is "February," but should have read "March."

ALL-067-0000/6





ALL-CON,

SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION Phone: (304) 255-0492 Fax: (304) 255-0506 Federal ID #20-5637512

PROJECT NO .:

124 Philpott Lane, Beaver, WV 25813

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL FORM

	SHEET	l of		
	FAX NUMB	ER: <u>3</u>	04-558-3970	
WV PURCHASING DIVISION	TRANSMIT WV PURCE GUY NISBI	LASING		
M SWO				
	DATE:		3/22/2012	
	SENT BY:	DAVII	IRLE	
TO MANDEZC.				
EMARKS: EALED BID				
FQ NUMBER: DEP15683				
UYER: GN23				
ID OPENING DATE: 3/22/2012				
SID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM		^		
ID OPENING THEE ASSETS				
				181

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

The documents accompanying this telecopy transmission contain confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this faxed information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this telecopy in error, please immediately notify us by telephone at the number above to arrange for return of the original documents to us. Thank you.



NODSEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

, H	FQ	ÄΠ	MI	32	H		10		
	DE	P	1	5	6	3	3	3	

ADDRESS CONSESPONDENCE TO AFTENTION OF

- 652	PAGE	-	
		r	

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALL-CON, LLC

124 Philpott Lane
Beaver, WV 25813

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.6 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME DIO OPENING DAYE: 03/22/2012 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP. 962-73 JB 0001 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES REQUEST FOR QUOTATION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF TH WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE FINAL CLOSURE OF THE CLOSED SOLID WASTE LANDFILL KNOWN AS THE CAPON SPRINGS LANDFILL IN HAMPSHIRE COUNTY, WV. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE a 10:00 AM. REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE THE BID. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE 635517

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

D003

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or relimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the partles.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the yendor/contractor illes for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract willhout further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, little and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price lixing and/or unreasonable restreints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder. purchasing agency tenders the infilal payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may walve minor deviations to specifications. 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disquallifications; Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for ____

DEP15683

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALL-CON, LLC 124 Philpott Lane Beaver, WV 25813

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FAEIGHTTEÁMS
02/02/						
BID OPENING DATE:		2/2012		BID O	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		T ITEM NUMB	EA.	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
	SHEET. TH WILL NOT A FAILURE TO ADDITION.	IE PURCHASI ASSUME ANY D COMPLETE WE REQUES	ING DIVISION RESPONSIBILI	AND THE TY FOR ATTENDA TENTIAL	HE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER'S NCE SHEET. IN BIDDERS INCLUI	DE
	THE START	ING TIME F	OR THE PRE-BI	D. BID	ARRIVE PRIDR TO DERS WHO ARRIV G OF THE OR PARTICIPAT	
		S TO PREBI				
	GO 9.2 MI	IES TO COU	V, HEAD NORTH NTY ROUTE 23, ROAD. TAKE I RIGHT.	/l, MILK	RUAD.	
	CONTACT &	PHONE #:	MARK CHURCH	304-5	15-0793	
	BY CONTAC 601 57TH UPON PAYM FEE. PAY	TING JESSI ST., SE, C ENT OF \$35	CA HENSON, HARLESTON, W .00 NON-REFU BE MADE BY C	(304) 97 V 25304 NDABLE	ED FROM WVDEP 26-0499, , MONEY ORDER,	
	EXHIBIT 5	1 1				
	TATION FOR REQUIRES TO SUBMIT WITH THE AFFIDAVIT	OR A PUBLICE EACH VENDO THE SABID. THE SABID. THE	C IMPROVEMENT OR THAT SUBMI AME TIME AN A ENCLOSED DRU SIGNED AND SU	CONSTR TS A BI FFIDAVI G-FREE BMITTED	MITH THE BID	
SIGNATURE			SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE		ATE.
TITLE		FEIN		1	The state of the s	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
LW	HEN RESPOND	DING TO RFQ, I	NSERT NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'



Request for

}	3F.C	11	UN	4BE	R		٠.,	ni.
	Г	E	D.	16	4	83	3	
	1.	L	1	4 -	Q	V.	<u>'</u> _	-

	PAGE	•	•
			_
	3		
	J		_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STREET GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

HOOME

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALL-CON, LLC 124 Philpott Lane Beaver, WV 25813

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.6 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/2012 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP: AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HAMPSHIRE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION! VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN TITLE



Request for REONUMBER

DEP15683

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALL-CON, LLC 124 Philpott Lane Beaver, WV 25813

DATE PHIN	red	TER	MS OF BAL	E	SHIP VIA		merik f	0,8,	FREIGHT TERMS
02/02/		<u>l</u> .				D.T.D.	DENTHO	TYME O	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		03/22/	2012	n 545€ ¥° 661	74,94 8894°V/46,7 8.84.3 <u>8</u> 80		PENING		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	ΝΤΙΤΥ	UOP	NO	ITEM NUMBER		ŲŅI	TPRICE	AWOUNT
<u> </u>	1, 3,5000,5000	: Wilkland ROBERTO	****	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	r namprossava spr <u>a sere s</u>			11.00.000	
	OF COM	MEDCIA	I GEN	CDAI	LIABILITY 1	NSURA	NCE PRIO	OR TO	
	TECHAN	ILE UE	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS OTH	ERWIS	SPECI	FIED IN	
	THE RI	D DOCU	MENTS	THE	MA MUMINIM	оинт (OF INSU	RANCE	
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.				
					*				
	()	BUILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE: SU	CCESS	FUL VEN	DOR SHALL	
	FURNIS	SH PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK ~	ALL R	ISK INS	URANCE IN	
	AN AMO	DUNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE AM	OUNT	OF THE	CONTRACT	
				DED.	ENT (54) OF	705	TOTAL A	MOUNT DE	
	(XX)	BONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%) OF STATE OF W	EST V	TOCTAL A	AR LIVING	
	LHE B	LD PAYA	RIF I	O THE	D AS A BID	BUND	THE S	UCCESSEUL	
	SUBMI	I LED MT	IH EA	CH DI	ISH A PERFO	BWANC.	F ROND	AND LABOR	
	MATER	TAL BON	U EUB	100%	OF THE AMO	UNT O	F THE C	ONTRACT,	
	BUNDS	MAV RE	PROV	TDED	IN THE FORM	OF A	CERTIF	IED CHECK	(,)
	TRREVI	DEARLE	LETTE	R DF	CREDIT, OR	BOND	FURNISH	ED BY A	
	SOL VE	NT SHRE	TY CO	MPANY	AUTHORIZED	TO D	O BUSIN	ESS IN TH	łE
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	GINIA	. A LETTER	OF C	REDIT S	DBWILLED	
	TN IT	FU OF A	BONE	WILL	ONLY BE AL	LOWED	FOR PR	OJECTS	
	UNDER	\$100,0	00.	PERSC	NAL OR BUSI	NESS	CHECKS	ARE NOT	
	ACCEP	TABLE I	N LIE	U OF	THE 5% BID	BOND,	PERFOR	MANCE	1
	BOND,	OR LAE	OR AN	D MAT	ERIAL BOND.	2			
			1			V5 4 0	MATHE	NANCE	
	()	MAINTEN	ANCE	BOND	A TWO (2)	YEAR	DE V DE	NAME N	T
	BOND	COVERIN	G THE	ROOF	ING SYSTEM	MILL	BE A KE	QD I KENEN	10
	OF TH	E SUCCE	SSFUL	. VENI	JUK.				
	DEU	11/00		1					
}	REV.	******* **\00	X * * * *	****	*********	·****	*****	******	**
	****	^XXXXXX	10000	10000		The second secon			
	0 "		C	NTRA	TORS LICENS	SE			
			1	1	1		Security Space		
	WEST	VIRGIN	A ST	TE CI	DE 21-11-2	REQUI	RES THA	T ALL	
	pepen	NC DES	RING	TO PI	ERFORM CONTE	RACTIN	IG WORK	IN THIS	
	STATE	MUST I	BE IT	CENSE	O, THE WEST	r vire	JINIA CL	MIKACIUR	٥ .
	LICEN	SING B	DARD	TIS EWI	OWERED TO	1220F	INE COL	CINACIONS	
	100000	#KV00000		SEEA	VERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CO	NDITIONS	333333666	
SIGNATURE	ceers injurging to	60 e-0ace -0ace(150)	المتحدد المناوسة		TE	LEPHONE		DA.	I.E.
TITLE			FEIN				Λ	DDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
						NDE00	81		
W	HEN RES	PONDING	TO RF	Q, INSE	RT NAME AND A	JUKES\$	IN SPACE	ARONE CHRI	LED VENDON



Request for Quotation DEP15683

DEP15683

GUY NISBET 304-558-8602

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> ALL-CON, LLC 124 Philpott Lane Beaver, WV 25813

DATE PRINT	ED	TER)	MS OF SALI	5.000 M	ship via			f.0.8.		FREIGHTJEAN	AS:
02/02/					-	979	ODEN	ITNC TIME	r n	;30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:		03/22/	de A distant	7.24±.21	5.090.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00		UPEN	ING TIME	1.71.774.25	Constraint on the State (A. 1941)	
LINE	QUA	NITY	VOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUME	en		UNIT PRICE		TNUOMA	
a saabaaa taagaa			2.0. 3. 3.0								1
	LTCENS	EF AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CON	TRACTO	RS L	ICENSE MA	Y BE		
	MADE F	BY CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VIRG	INIA D	IVIS	SION OF LA	BOR,		
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	BUILD	ING 3, ROC	M 319,	CHA	ARLESTON,			
	WV 253	305, PH	. 304	-558-	7890.						
Î						1 DEAU	TDE	2 4 111/			
	WEST \	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-1	I KEUU	TKE	LUBS I LUEY	ISF		
					INCLUDE II	IE CONT	RAC	TORS LICEN	JL		
	a what F	R ON TH	MDIET	۲.							
}	BIDDE	(ju cu	TH LLI		ALL-C	201/	11	1		{	
	CONTRA	ACTORS	NAME:		FILL C	211	1 . 1				
	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C				\\\\\'	DUIS	37	>		1	
	CONTRA	ACTORS	LICEN	SE #:		0-11					
									L.		
	THE S	UCCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE RE	EQUIRED	0 7	FURNISH A	. ne		
	COPY	OF THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICENS	SE PRIU	K II	O ISSUANCE	: 01		
	A PUR	CHASE 0	RDER	CONTR	ACI.		1				
				APP	LICABLE L	AW					
1			l	20 20 20							
	THE W	EST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E CODE, P	URCHASI	NG	DIVISION	RULES	8	
	& REG	ULATION	S, AN	D THE	INFORMAT	ION PRO	AID	ED IN THE			
	"REQU	EST FOR	QUOT	MOLTA	" ISSUED	COVEDNI COVEDNI	HUK	CHASING THIC			
				OLE A	UTHORITY	BUVERNI	NO	11123			
		REMENT.	1								
	ANY T	NEORMAT	ION P	ROVID	ED IN SPE	CIFICAT	ION	MANUALS,	OR		
	ANV O	THER SO	URCE .	VERB	AL OR WRI	TTEN, W	HIC	H CONTRAD	1012		
1	DR AL	TERS TH	E. INF	ORMAT	TON PROVI	DED FRO	IM T	HE SOURCE	SAS		
1	DESCR	IBED IN	THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAP	H IS VO	DID	AND OF NO			
	EFFEC	Τ.	1	[
	n a suice	UDTOV:	TN	ue es	ENT THE V	ENDUB\(тио	RACTOR FI	LES		
	BANKR	ANK DUD'	LCA BE	OTECT	TON. THE	STATE N	YAY	DEEM THIS			
	רטע א	ACT NIII	LANT	VOIT	AND TER	MINATE	suc	H CONTRAC	T		
	WITHO	UT FUR	THER I	RDER							
				1	Verse side for T	EBMS AND CO) NDITIC	NS SAC	eragoria.		HANNERS O
SIGNATURE		(0007/70/000)		oee Hi	Action older Lau	TELEPHONE			DATE		<u> </u>
TITLE		fi	EIN				Т	ADDRESS (HANGE	S TO BE NOTED A	SOVE
Manage and the second s	v == 4	1				ADDDECO	1010				10000000000000000000000000000000000000
W	HEN RES	SPONDING	TO RFC	a, insef	I NAME AND	ADDRESS	11/2	PACE ABOVE	LADEL	CD VLINDON	



Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

DEP15683

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALL-CON, LLC 124 Philpott Lane Beaver, WV 25813

DATE PAINTED	TÇAMS	OF SALE	AIV PINE	(1s 150 kg)	F.O.B,	FREIGHT JENNIS
02/02/2012			D. Y	7 005	NING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	03/22/20	112		D UPE	And the first that the second of the first first the first	AMOUNT
LINE .QUA	NTITY	VOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
10.17 A 10.10 A						
		l l				
CVIITE				1		1
EXHIBI						1
DOMEST	TE ALUMI	TNUM. GLA	SS & STEEL IN	PUBLI	C WORKS	1
PROJEC		2,1011	00 4 01222 27			1
FRUSE	,13					1
TN ACC	CORDANCE	WITH WES	T VIRGINIA COI	E 5-1	9-1 ET., SEQ	.,
EVERV	CONTRACT	T FOR CON	STRUCTION, REC	ONSTR	RUCTION,	
ALTERA	TTON. RE	EPATR. IM	PROVEMENT OR M	AINTE	NANCE OF	
DUDITO	MADERS	WHERE TH	E COST IS MORE	THAN	1 \$50,000 AN	D,
IN THE	CASE OF	F STEEL O	NLY, WHERE THE	COST	L OF STEFF T	5
MUDE .	THAN SEIN	. non or w	MERE MORE THAN	ו גוע ו	IND POUNDS O	r
CTEEL	ARE REAL	HIRED, TH	E STATE WILL	CCEPT	L ONLA UTAT	וויטא
221.12	OR STE	EI PRODUC	ITS PRODUCED IN	I THE	UNITED STAT	25.
IN ADI	NOITION,	ITEMS OF	MACHINERY OR E	MOTE	MENT PURCHAS	ED
FOR U	SE AT TH	E SITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS	SHALL	L BE MADE OF	_
DOMES	TIC ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR STEEL, I	ILES	THAN 10.000	.
THE P	RODUCT	S LESS IF	ED IN PUBLIC I	IDBKS	PROJECTS.	
POUND	S OF SIE	EL ARE US	CD IN LOBETO	TORRES	110000101	
COPTI	CH MADE	AL HMITNIM	GLASS DR STE	EL PRO	DUCTS MAY B	E
POKET	TED ONLY	TE THE C	OST OF DOMEST	C PRO	ODUCTS IS FO	מאט
TO RE	IINDEVEU	NABIF. S	SUCH COST IS U	NREIASI	ONARLE 12 T)	15
20% 0	B MORE H	TOHER THA	N THE BID PRI	CE FOR	R FOREIGN MA	DE
แสกล	CTS. IF	THE DOME	STIC ALUMINUM	, GLAS	SS OR STEEL	1
unnag	CTS TO R	F SUPPLIE	to DR PRODUCED	IN A	"SUBSTANTIA	L
LABOR	211199112	ARFA".	AS DEFINED BY	THE UI	NITED STATES	5
DEPAR	TMENT OF	LABOR. I	OREIGN PRODUC	TS MA	A BE ZABBLIF	ED
ONLY	IF DOMES	TIC PROD	JCTS ARE 30% D	R MOR	E HIGHER IN	
PRICE	THAN TH	IE FOREIGI	MADE PRODUCT	S.		
			HE A SOUTEAC	T UND	ED THE ABOVE	: .
IF, P	RIOR TO	THE AWAR	D OF A CONTRAC	TUE	CDENUTING IIN.	T
PROVI	SIONS, T	HE SPEND	ING OFFICER OF EXISTS A BID	EUB I	TKE EUBETEN	• •
DETER	MINES TH	AL THERE	EEL THAT IS RE	ASDNA	BLE AND LOW	ER .
ALUMI	NUM, GLA	ASS UK SI	OR DOMESTIC PR	DDUCT	S. THE SPEN	DIN
IHAN	- 1			- 1		
5.81.280.1420.80788078	W. 2007 A. CO. W.	SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AL	O CONDIT	IONS	Care
SIGNATURE		· Vandada	TELEPHO	NE		OATE
TITLE	FEI	N			ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

REQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALL-CON, LLC

124 Philpott Lane

Beaver, WV 25813



DOORE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER

DEP15683

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF **GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TEAMS OF SALE 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 03/22/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT. CAT. UNITARICE LINE ITÉM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY DFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE DRIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. ADDENDUM THAIT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF SEC REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN TITLE



NOOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p

HEO NUMBER WAS

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: **GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ALL-CON, LLC 124 Philpott Lane Beaver, WV 25813

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED. JERMŚ OF, SALE ŚHIP YIA P.O.B. 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/22/2012 AMOUNT CAT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE YOU QUANTITY CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. EXHIBIT 10 **DEP15683** ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S; NO. 2 NO. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SPECIFICATIONS BY SIGNATURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN TITLE



NODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFGNUMBER Quotation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ALL-CON, LLC 124 Philpott Lane Beaver, WV 25813

DATE PRINTED	TERI	AS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.8		EREIGHT TERMS
02/02/201			W F F	ODENTHO TIM	1E 01	30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	03/22/		That is the control of the control o	OPENING TIM	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	A HANAMA BOSOCIO CONTROLO CONT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT.PRIC	E	AMOUNT
		STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	· · /: ,	COMPANY		
			7./!7	DATE		
REV	1. 11/96			~		
		гои	ICE			
A :	SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	SUBMITTED TO:			
	PURCHAS	ING DIAIS;	INISTRATION ON	÷		
	BUILDIN 2019 WA CHARLES	SHINGTON S	STREET, EAST 25305-0130			
THI	E BID SHOU E ENVELOPE	LD CONTAIN	N THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE COM	N ON THE F	ACE OF	
SE	ALED BID					
ви	YER:		GN~23			
RF	Q. NO.:		DEP15683			
ві	D OPENING	DATE:	03/22/2012			
ві	D OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM			
PL	EASE PROV	IDE A FAX	NUMBER IN CASE I ING YOUR BID: 2042554232	1	SARY	
		-				
Mary William reprints Labor.	# \$1568%\$ \$\$4,44.8	SEE!	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS		
SIGNATURE		and the state of t	TELEPHONE	04 7310190		3/22/12
TITLE		FEIN 70-56	37512	ADDRE	SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALL-CON, LLC

124 Philpott Lane

Beaver, WV 25813



MODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER

DEP15683

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE; 03/22/2012 AMOUNT. UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UOP VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: 124 PHILPOTT LANE BEAVER, WV 25213 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15683 **** TOTAL: **** SEE REVENSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304 7310190 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

CAPON SPRINGS LANDFILL CLOSURE

DEP15683

Bid Schedule

ALL-CON, LLC 124 Philpott Lane Beaver, WV 25813

Vendors Namei___

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO,	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
2.01	11.8	Mobilization/Demobilization (Shall not exceed 10% of total bid)	\$ 79,889,00	\$79,889.00
2.02	11.5	Surveying (Shall not exceed 10% of total bid)		\$79,953,00
2.03	1 LS	Erosion and Sediment Control	\$4,374.12	\$ 4,379.12
	1 LS	Clearing and Grubbing	\$ 7,382.86	\$ 7,382.86
2.04		Unclassified Fill	\$ 7,52	\$ 30,080,00
2.05	4,000 CY	Leachate Cutoff Curtain	\$ 65,36	\$ 81,373,20
2.07	1,245 LF		\$ 127.74	\$ 10,857,90
2.08	85 LF	Leachate Piping		15 114, 227.60
2.09	1 LS	Lenchate Storage Tank		\$ 6,803.89
2.10	4 EA	Manholes	\$ 404.23	
2,11	20 LF	Gas Vents	\$	S
2.12		Cap System	\$ 7.29	\$ 110,808.00
સ	15,200 SY	Geonet	\$ 7.38	\$ 56,088.00
b	7,600 SY	Geomembrane		7.7.
c	5,100 CY	Unclassified Fill	\$ 15,83	0.010
2,13	1,020 LF	Drainage Channels (Grouted rip-rap lining)	\$ 39.02	
2.14a	1041.15	18" Drainage Culverts	s 39,67	\$ 4,125.68
b	45 LF	12" PSWY Discharge Pipe	\$ 51.70	\$ 2,326.50
c	1 EA	48" Risers	\$ 7,360,92	
2.17a	750 TN	Access Road Stone	\$ 26.36	\$ 19,770.00
b	45 TN	Base 2 Bituminous Concrete	161,69	7,276,05
	32 TN	Wearing 1 Bituminous Concrete	\$ 167.47	\$ 5,359,04
2.19	4.5 AC	Revegetation	2,887.3	
	1,920 LF	Farm Fence	\$ 4.62	\$ 8870.40
2.20	1,920 LF	Talletone		
		TOTAL		s 798,890.

Agency	WVDEP	15	:	
	O# 1568			

				BID BOND			
	KNO)	ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS	That we, the undersigned.	ALL-CON, LI	J.C.	
	~6	Böster	WV		. as Principal, and	The Cincinnati Ins	
Co	of	Fairfield	. Ohio-	, a corporation	organized and existing	under the laws of the State of	
Ohio		with its principal	office in the City	of Fairfield	, as Surety, are held	d and firmly bound unto the State	
of West	Virgin	ia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of 5	& of total hid	(\$) for the payment of which,	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of total bid (\$) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.							
Woll dill			•				
	The (Condition of the abov	e obligation is suc	ch that whereas the Princip	al has submitted to the	e Purchasing Section of the	
Departn						nter into a contract in writing for	
						nal_closure	
LADU		III. Marerial	TOT CHO-	eabon obranda	HUNCILL		
						300 mars 5000 mass 5000 mass 6000 ma	

	NOV	YTHÉRÉFORE,					
			iodod or				
	(h) 1	f said bid shall be re If said bid shall be at	cented and the Pi	rincipal shall enter into a co	ontract in accordance v	with the bid or proposal attached	
hereto a	and ch	all furnish any other	bonds and insurar	ice required by the bid or t	proposal, and shall in a	all other respects perform the	
agreem	ent cre	eated by the accepta	nce of said bid, th	en this obligation shall be i	full and void, otherwish Surety for any and all c	e this obligation shall remain in full laims hereunder shall, in no event.	
exceed	the pe	enal amount of this of	oligation as herein	stated.	andy for any area and		
	•						
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no							
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.							
Walve							
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations						
have ca	used t	neir corporate seals	to be affixed here	unto and these presents to	be signed by their pro	oper officers, this	
		of March					
Princip	el Con	îorate Seal			ALL-CON,	LLC	
	7.	्र व				Varne of Frincipal	
ع ترين د		<u></u>			By \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	LO XIL	
	-3	: 3				Must be President or	
					111	Vice President)	
2000		33			IVIN.	. 1111516.	
	1	31				(Title)	
	ā.	rata Carl			The Cincir	nati Insureo	
Surety	Colbo	rate Seal			(Name of Surety)	
3.7.3	16%					- N/	
100					67	1/1/	
55	五	[元]				Aller STILL Fact	
3	=	52.F				Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed; a power of attorney must be attached.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

> Arch T. Keller; C. David Robinson; Brenda J. Kash; Michael S. Lunsford and/or Zachary R. Keller

Ona, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and scaled shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of October, 2008.



STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

On this 10th day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.



MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO

My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio. day of

this

Gregery

BN-1005 (10/08)

THE BID.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia							
COUNTY OF Kaleigh TO-WIT:							
I, CHARLES B. GILLIAN, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:							
1. I am an employee of All-Confile; and, (Company Name)							
2. I do hereby attest that ALL-CON, LLC (Company Name)							
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-10-5.							
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. ALL-CON, LLC Company Name By: Title: Date: 3/22/12							
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20 day of 101Ch.							
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC JODY R. SULESKY P. O. EDX 923 BEAVER, WV 25813 My commission expires October 29, 2012 THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO							
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE							
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF							

Rev March 2009

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

03/22/2012

15

RFQ No. 15683

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Authorized Signature:

State of West Virginic

County of Roleigh to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of March

My Commission expires DCT, 89

AFTAS A FIETE OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC JODY R. SULESKY P. O. BOX 923
BEAVER, WY 25813

My commission expires of october 29, 2012